IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

REBECCA FRIEDRICHS; SCOTT WILFORD;
JELENA FIGUEROA; GEORGE W. WHITE, JR.;
KEVIN ROUGHTON; PEGGY SEARCY; JOSE MANSO;
HARLAN ELRICH; KAREN CUEN; IRENE ZAVALA; and
CHRISTIAN EDUCATORS ASSOCIATION INTERNATIONAL,
Petitioners.

v.

California Teachers Association, et al., Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL E. ROSMAN CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS 1233 20th St., N.W. Suite 300

Washington, DC 20036

MICHAEL A. CARVIN

Counsel of Record

JAMES M. BURNHAM

WILLIAM D. COGLIANESE

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 879-3939

macarvin@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pa	age
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	. vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. California's Agency-Shop Laws For Public-School Teachers	2
B. The Respondent Unions' Implementation Of These Procedures	5
C. Proceedings Below	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. Abood Cannot Be Reconciled With The Rest Of This Court's First Amendment Jurisprudence	11
A. Public-Sector Collective Bargaining Is Core Political Speech Materially Indistinguishable From Lobbying	14
B. The Interests In Avoiding Free-Riding And Maintaining Labor Peace Cannot Justify Compelled Subsidization Of Political Speech	20
i unucai speecii	∠∪

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
C. Public-Sector Collective Bargaining Would Be Unconstitutional Even If It Were Not Core Political Speech	26
II. Because <i>Abood</i> Cannot Be Reconciled With Established Precedent, It Should Be Overturned.	27
III.At The Least, Respondents' "Opt-Out" Regime Imposes An Unconstitutional Burden On Petitioners' Established First Amendment Rights.	34
IV. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle For Reconsidering $Abood$	36
CONCLUSION	38
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Nov. 18, 2014)	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Central District of California (Dec. 5, 2013)	3a
APPENDIX C: Statutes and Regulations Involved	9a
APPENDIX D: Complaint (Apr. 30, 2013)	40a
APPENDIX E: Declaration of Rebecca Friedrichs (June 19, 2013) (Ex. 1 to Plaintiffs' Motion for Preliminary	7 6 c
Injunction)	1 oa

TABLE OF CONTENTS

P	age
APPENDIX F: CTA and NEA Membership Enrollment Form (Ex. E to Declaration of Rebecca Friedrichs in Support of Plaintiffs' Motion for Preliminary Injunction)	32a
APPENDIX G: Declaration of Finn Laursen (June 14, 2013) (Ex. 11 to Plaintiffs' Motion for Preliminary Injunction)	93a
APPENDIX H: Kern High Teachers Association Letter (Ex. 16 to Plaintiffs' Motion for Preliminary Injunction)	98a
APPENDIX I: Compendium of Web Pages Cited in Complaint (Ex. 17 to Plaintiffs' Motion for Preliminary Injunction)10)1a
APPENDIX J: Union Defendants' Amended Answer (Aug. 9, 2013)11	13a
APPENDIX K: CTA Agency Fee Rebate/Arbitration Request Form, 2012-2013 (Ex. A to Union Defendants' Amended Answer) 15	57a

	Page(s)
CASES	
Abood v. Detroit Board of Education, 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	passim
Agostini v. Felton, 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	8, 30, 37
Alleyne v. United States, 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013)	28, 32
Amalgamated Food Employees Union Local 590 v. Logan Valley Plaza, Inc.,	
391 U.S. 308 (1968)	30
Arizona v. Gant, 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	28, 33
Bartnicki v. Vopper, 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	19
BE&K Constr. Co. v. NLRB, 536 U.S. 516 (2002)	15
Borough of Duryea, Pa. v. Guarnieri, 131 S. Ct. 2488 (2011)	
Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of New York,	
447 U.S. 557 (1980)	28
Chi. Teachers Union v. Hudson, 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	4, 5, 25, 35
Citizens United v. F.E.C., 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	. 12, 28, 29
College Savings Bank v. Fla. Prepaid	
Postsecondary Ed. Expense Bd.,	
527 U.S. 666 (1999)	34

viii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Connick v. Myers, 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	19
Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc., 543 U.S. 157 (2004)	
F.E.C. v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc., 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	28
Harris v. Quinn, 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)	passim
Hudgens v. NLRB, 424 U.S. 507 (1976)	30
International Ass'n of Machinists v. Street, 367 U.S. 740 (1961)	16, 17
John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States, 552 U.S. 130 (2008)	31
Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union, 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)	passim
Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	28, 31
Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n, 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	31, 32
Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner, 407 U.S. 551 (1972)	30
Mine Workers v. Illinois Bar Ass'n, 389 U.S. 217 (1967)	15
Minersville Sch. Dist. v. Gobitis, 310 U.S. 586 (1940)	28
Mitchell v. Los Angeles Unified School District, 963 F.2d 258 (9th Cir. 1992)	8, 35

	Page(s)
Montejo v. Louisiana, 556 U.S. 778 (2009)	30
Patterson v. McClean Credit Union, 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	29
Payne v. Tennessee, 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	27, 30
Pickering v. Board of Education of Township High School District 205, Will County, Illinois,	
391 U.S. 563 (1968)	passim
Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	31, 33
Railway Employees v. Hanson, 351 U.S. 225 (1956)	16, 17
Riley v. National Federal of Blind of N.C., Inc., 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	12
Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	12
Seidemann v. Bowen, 499 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2007)	35
Shea v. Int'l Ass'n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers, 154 F.3d 508 (5th Cir. 1998)	25
Snyder v. Phelps,	
131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011)	12, 19
South Carolina v. Katzenbach, 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	11
Tierney v. City of Toledo, 824 F.2d 1497 (6th Cir. 1987)	35

	Page(s)
United States v. United Foods, Inc., 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	. passim
Valentine v. Chrestensen, 316 U.S. 52 (1942)	28
Vergara v. California, No. BC 484642, slip op. (Cal. Sup. Ct. Aug. 27, 2014)	10 93
W.Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	
Webster v. Fall, 266 U.S. 507 (1925)	
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
CAL. EDUC. CODE § 44929.21(b)	
CAL. EDUC. CODE § 44934	
CAL. EDUC. CODE § 44938(b)	
CAL. EDUC. CODE § 44944	20
CAL. EDUC. CODE § 44955	20
Cal. Gov't Code § 3540.1(j)	3
Cal. Gov't Code § 3543.1(a)	3
Cal. Gov't Code § 3543.2(a)	3, 18
Cal. Gov't Code § 3544(a)	2
Cal. Gov't Code § 3546	3, 4, 5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cal. State Budget 2014-15, http://goo.gl/BSs17N	18

	Page(s)
Cal. State Controller's Office, Defined Benefit Systems—11-Year UAAL Trend, http://goo.gl/dgwEHL	18
Kasler, Dale, Legislature Delivers Financial Rescue for CalSTRS; State, Schools, Teachers to Contribute More, The Sacramento Bee, June 16, 2014, http://goo.gl/P20Sa1	18
NEA, State Affiliates, http://goo.gl/klzR55	
REGS. OF CAL. PUB. EMP'T RELATIONS BD. § 32992	4, 5
REGS. OF CAL. PUB. EMP'T RELATIONS BD. § 32993	5
Summers, Book Review, Sheldon Leader, Freedom of Association, 16 COMP. LAB. L.J. 262 (1995)	21
